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This Is A Standand List Of Abbreviations Used By This Office. ltems

Listed May Or May Not Be Used On This Set Of Drawings.

Anchor Bolts Ga.  Gauge R
Acousiical G G Galvrized R Ra.R
Addition Gludam Glue Laminated Rd.
Adjustable / Adjacent GLB  Glue Lam Beam Ref.
Abova Finished Floor Gr. Grade Reqd.
Allemate GWB  Gypsum Wallboard Rm.
RO
Building HB Hose Bib
Block _.__ HC  Hollow Care
By Owner Horiz.  Honzontal w Y
Bottom H.  Hour Sedt.
Built Up Column Hdr.  Header SF
Braced Wall Panel Shtg.
Insul.  Insulation Sim.
Cabinet I m ier Spec.
Cedar Sq.
Control Joint & Jdoint Ss
Caulking .— Jst. Jolst Sd.
Centerine St
Concrete Masonry Unit K ke e Stor.
Column Ss
Concrete L Lavatory Susp.
Construction M Microlam timber
Continuous Is! Timberstrand timber ._. .._._,o_"
Dryer Mal.  Material Toc
Double g Max.  Maximum ,._._.n_m
Douglas Fir Mb.  Machine Bolt 108
Down Mech.  Mechanical oW
Downspout Memb. Membrane T
Detai Min.  Minimum 7
Dishwasher Washer Mr.  Mimor w.
Each e Metal U wo
Elevation ) New
Electica N N Nothoona {7 V&
Elevator NTS  NotTo Scale
Equal Vert
Equipment oC  OnCenter Vest
Existing O ofci Guner Fumish/ W
Exsting Contractorinstaled WAy
Extenor Opng. Opening we
Mo_.%uai 0SB Oriented Strand Board gﬂ
n P4am  Plastic Laminate
Finished Floor we
Finished Slab P Py Piwood L
“ﬁ dation PSL  Parallam timber
Face Of Concrete PT Pressure Treated
Face Of Studs
Foot Or Feet
Fumng
Fire Extinguisher

Riser

Radius

Roof Drain
Reference
Required
Room

Rough Opening

Solid Core
Section
Square Feel
Sheathing
Similar
Specification
Square
Stainless Steel
Standard
Steel
Storage
Storm Sewer
Suspended

Tread

Top of Faoting
Top Of Cutb
Tongue & Groove
Thick

Top Of Slab

Top Of Wall
Television

Tynical

Unless Noted Otherwise

Varies

Vinyl Compasition Tile
Vertical

Vestibule

Washer

With

Water Closet

Wood

Without

Water Proof
Welded Wire Fabric

- Blade RV Retail
& Maintenance

y - old lown

General Notes

1. ali Potential Contractors Shall Throughly
Famiiianze Themselves With Job Conditions Befora
Bidding To Ensure That They Understand The
Scope Of The Work. These Notes Are General In
Nature And Are Intended To Set The Mnimym
Standards For Construction. Any Conditions Which
‘Arg Not Clear Or Are Different Than Required By
Code Or Site Canditions Shall Be Brought To The
Atention Of The Designer Immediately. The
Contractor Shall Verify All Dimensions And
Conditions On All Sheet Drawings And In The Field,
And Notify The Designer Of Any Discrepancies
Before Proceeding.

2. specfic Notes And Details Shall Take
Precedence Over General Notes And Typical
Detalls.

3. dimensions Shall Superseds Scale, And Are
Measured From Edge Of Stud.

4. all Work Shall Conform To The Latest Approved
Editions Of The Standards Listed In “codes”.

Project Directory

Owner 3 Finance & Leasing LLC
/o Mike Blade
1100 Froeway Drive
Mount Vemon, WA 98273

Aschitect: Underwood & Associates, LLC
1005 4th Street
Anacortes, WA 98221
Mize Underwood, AIA
360-588-0471

Codes

1. building 2015IRC
2. mechanical 2015IRC
3. plumbing: 2015 UPC

4 energy And Ventilaton: 2015 WSEC

Building Information

Site Address. 305 Freeway Drive

Mount Vemon, WA 96273
ParcelNo: 26644
Building Areas
Existing Retail Building: 5030si

Existng Maintenance Buiding: 5814 st

Existing Pole Building: 2,400 sf
Repaced Building w/ extension: 2,700 sf

Cavered Service Bay: 1,760 sf
Stz Area:2.32 acres or 101,059.2 s

Lot Coverage by building: 15,304 1/ 101,0592 = 15%

Blade RV

Mount Vernomn, WA

Building Code
1. CityZone:  M-1Zone Li
2. Allowable Uses: All Commercial businesses
3. Mawmum Lot Caverage: 35%

Impervious surfaces (driveway, walkways, deck): See A1.2

4. Sethacks:
street:
rear.

sdayard:  nons

Project Description

1. Demoliton of exsting pole building and
reconstruction with 50" extension as a metal
building. Concumently, a serice bay wall be
constructed with a shed style roof

sheet image.
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A0.0 Title Sheet

A1 Site Plan

A3.1 Floor & Framing Plans

A3.2 Service Building Floor Plan
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Contractor to exercise caution during demolition to
ensure safety at all imes. Unfareseen/Unknown
conditions may require additional input and
analysis. Provide temporary shoring as necessary.

T
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Service Bay Plan
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Foundation And Site Preparation

General

1. Not all buried utiities located on this site are shown on these drawings so call
UTILITIES UNDERGROUND LOCATION before doing any digging anywhere on this
site of any depth 1-800-424-5555.

2. Verify all dimensions al site, all dimensions are to oulside or center line of wood
framing members and concrete unless noled otherwise.

Framming

32, All wood in contact with concrete, masonry or earth must be pressure treated
wood o foundation grade cedar or redwaod, and marked by an approved agency.
Cut ends of treated posts must be re-trealed or be provided with protection from
contact with concrete. [2304.11]

33. Pressure treated waod shall be used for those portions of waod members which
form the structural support of buildings, balconles, porches, elc., when such
members are exposed to the weather without adequate protection from a roof, eave,
overhang or other covering. Such members may include girders, joist and decking,
posts, poles and columns. {2304.11]

35. Post Connection: Provide a positive conneclion between the post support & post
and between the post and the beam sufficient to ensure against uplift and lateral
displacement.

36. Post Material; Structural exterior posts, girders, joists and decking to be cedar or
treated material. [2304.11.2.7)

37. Fasteners for pressure treated and fire-retandant wood must be of hot dipped
galvanized steel, stainless steel or copper. [2304.9.5]

Walls

§2. Waod columns must be

to prevent lateral displ: at the bottom.

55. Bearing: All limmers and headers framing an apening shall be doubled or umber
of equivalent cross section, and each end supported with proper sized framing
anchors, unless adequate bearing is provided through other means.

57. Top Plate: wood stud walls must be capped with a double top plate installed to
provide overlapping at comers and intersections with bearing partitions. End joints
must be offset at least 48 inches. [2308.9.2.1)

58. Notches: Any stud in an exterior wall or bearing partition may be cut or notched
lo a depth not exceeding 25 percent of its width. Studs in non bearing partitions may
be notched to a depth not to exceed 40 percent of a single stud width. Any stud may
be bored or drilled, provided that the diameter of the resulting hole is no greater than
40 percent of the stud width, the edge of the hole is no closer than 5/8 inch to the
edge of the stud, and the hole Is not located in the same section as a cut or notch.
(2308.9.10)

Exceptions.

1. A stud may be bored to a diameter not exceeding 60 percent of its width,
provided that such studs located in exterior walls or bearing partitions are doubled
and that not more than two successive studs are bored.

2. Approved stud shoes may be used when installed in accordance with the
manufacturer's recommendations.

3. Provide metal nail plates in all locations where plumbing or wiring comes
within 1 1/4" of the edge of any stud.

58, Fire Blocking shall be pravided o cut of concealed draft apenings (bath vertical
and horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier between stories, and between a top
story and the roof space. [717.2)

Instafl fire blacking at:
1. Concealed spaces of stud walls and paritions, including fured spaces and
paralle! row of studs or staggered studs as follows:

a. vertically at the cefling and floor levels.

b. horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet.
2. Allinterconnections between concealed vertical and honzontal spaces such
as aceur at soffils, drop ceilings, and cove ceilings.
3. Concealed spaces between slair stringers at the top and bottom of the run.
4. Openings around vents, pipes, and ducts at ceiling and floor level, with an
approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of
combustion.

61. Stud partitions containing plumbing, heating, or other pipes shall be so framed and
the Joist undemeath so spaced as to give praper clearance for the piping. Where a
partition containing such piping runs parallel to the Roor joists, the joists undemeath
such partition shall be doubled and spaced to permit passage of such pipes and shall
be bridged. Where plumbing, heating or ather pipes are placed in or partlyin a
partition, necessilating the cuting of soles or plates, a metal tie not less than 1/8" thick
& 11/2" wide shall be fastened to the plate across and to each side of the opening
with ot less than 4-16d nails.

Roof

81. Plywaod roof sheathing, if exposed on underside, must be exterior grade.

82. Ventilation: Enclosed attic and rafter spaces must have cross ventilation for each
separate space by vent openings protected against the entrance of rain and snow.
The net free area may not be less than 1/300 of the space ventilated. The openings
must be covered with a comrosion-resistant 1/4" screen, and have 50% of the
apenings be a minimum of 3 feet above the eave or comice openings. [1203.2)

Exterior Shell

91. Flashing: Flash and counter flash all exterior openings as required to make them
weatherproof.

93. Make all roof penetrations for venting elc. on non-conspicuous side of ridges.

Safety

101, Address: Every new and existing building must have its address plainy legible
and visible from the streel. Characlers must be at least 4 inches high of contrasting
color or matenal lo its backing. (501.2}

105. Guards must be installed when a floor is 30 inches or more above grade.
Guards must be @ minimum of 42 inches in height and be able to withstand loads of
20#s laterally. Open guards must have intermediated rails or omamental pattem
such that a sphere 4 inches in diameter cannot pass through, except at the toe
triangle where 6° s allowed.

Plumbing

121, Inspection. No plumbing or drainage system or building sewer may be covered,
concealed or putinto use until it has been tested, inspected, and approved. [UPC
1035.1.3)

122. Supply Testing: Plumbing supply piping must be tesled with working water
pressure of 50 psi pressure. [UPC 609.4)

123, Drain Testing: Plumbing drains must be tested with water filled to the highest
ventin system or § psi air pressure. [UPC 712.2, 3)

124, Protection: All piping passing under or through wall must be protected from
breakage. Approved provisions must be made for expansion of hot water piping. Voids
around piping passing through concrete floors an the ground must be appropriately
sealed. [UPC 313.1]

125. Support: Honzontal piping must be supported at sufficiently close intervals to
prevent sagging. Pipe supports for ABS may not exceed 4 feet on center. [UPC 314.5
1314.5.1)

127. Relief valves must be provided with a drain, not smaller than the relief vaive
outlet, extending to the outside of the building and discharging downward 6-24 inches
above grade. [UPC 608.5] Relief valve piping may not discharge into a water heater.
[UPC 508.5

129. Water healers must be anchored or strapped in the upper and lower third of the
tank o resist horizontal displacement due to earthquake molion. A distance of 4 inches
must be provided between the lower strap and the controls. [UPC 508.2)

130 Water Heater Pan: When a water heater is located where water damage may
accur from a leaking water heater, a watertight pan must be installed beneath with a
minimum 3/4 drain to outside of building. [UPC 508.4)

131, Seal: All plumbing fixtures, including tolets, must be caulked or sealed at their
base. {UPC 407.2]

132, Freaze Protection: All water lines to be protected from freezing. If water lines

are not located completely between heated space and insulation provide insulation as
required o assure pipes are protected from freezing.

Mechanical

141. Approval: No mechanical system or equipment regulated by this code may be
connected to fuel source untl approved by the building official. [NFPA 547 1.1.1]

142. Testing: Gas piping must be tested at a minimum pressure of 3 psi. Gauges
used for testing must have an upper range of not mare than 5 times the fest pressure,
{NFPA 54

Energy Code Notes

163. Al ceiling exhaust fan ducting o be insulated as per code & to have as few
bends as possible & o terminate at the exterior of the building.

166. A ane perm or less vapor retarder (ie: kraft paper, PVA paint etc ) is to be
installed on the warm side of all insulation.

167, All recessed light fixtures in the thermal envelope to be certified under ASTM
E-283 and so labeled, or sealed around the exterior in an approved manner to be air
light.

168. All water pipes in unheated spaces to be insulated to a min of R-3

169.  Exterior doors to be adjusted so weather-stripping, threshold, & door sweep
are warking properly & seal well

174, Insulation shall be installed per the following:

Insulation Values Legend:
Walls Ceiling
Above | Below
Grade Grade attic
R-21 R-10 R-49
Installation:

a. Insulation baffles shall be placed in attics/ceilings to maintain at least
1" ventilation space and extend at least 6° vertically abave the batts or
12" vertically above loose fill insulation.

b. Concealed insufation shall be placed behind the shower / tub and
behind partition studicomers.

c. Attic hatch shall be insulated to adjacent R-value.

d. Insulate all service hot and cold water piping in unconditioned spaces.
e. Pralect all foam insulation with metal or plastic al below grade
conditions.

175. Energy standards. Provide the following energy features:
a. Windows: minimum u-value of glazing:
glazing Uval  SHGC
non-north 030  0.40
north 030 040
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